SECOND AMENDMENT
TO THE
GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA

AND

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA
2016

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT ("Second Amendment"), entered into this 3_,_ day of
MO\VCh , 2017 , by and between the City of St. Petersburg, Florida, a municipal corporation
of the State of Florida, as lessor ("City") and Pinellas County, a political subdivision of the State
of Florida, ("Lessee"), whose post office address is 509 East Avenue South, Clearwater, Florida
33756, (collectively, "Parties").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Agreement to Provide Radio Communications
Services for Public Safety and Non-Public Safety Radioc Communications ("Communications
Agreement”), dated November 7, 1995, in accordance with City of St. Petersburg City Council
("City Council") Resolution 95-790; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to, and in connection with, the Communications Agreement, the
Parties entered into a Ground Lease Agreement dated September 9, 1996 ("Lease Agreement"),
for a portion of the land owned by the City located approximately at 150 14th Street North, St.
Petersburg, situated in Pinellas County, Florida, ("Premises"), in accordance with City Council
Resolution No. 96-588, for the purpose of locating a communications tower and related
equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Lease Agreement by executing an Amendment to
Ground Lease, dated April 24, 2001 ("First Amendment"), altering the size of the Premises, in
accordance with City Council Resolution 2001-157; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to further amend the Lease Agreement, as amended, to
provide a location for a replacement communications tower, equipment building, and related
equipment as well as to clarify ownership of improvements to the Premises.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration one dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable
consideration the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged and the promises and

covenants contained herein, the Parties agree as follows:

L. RECITALS. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

L-1050 v7 Second Amendment Pinellas County Communication Tower PD 00300126 Final.docx Page 1 of 6



2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Second Amendment shall be effective upon complete transfer of
communication operations to the replacement communications tower, equipment building
and related equipment, which date shall be memorialized in a memorandum signed by the
Parties in a form substantially the same as Exhibit "B", attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference.

3. DELETE PARAGRAPH 20 AND REPLACE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

20. IMPROVEMENTS TO THE PREMISES: Lessee shall not make or permit to be made
any alterations, additions, improvements or changes to the Premises, other than the
replacement communications tower, equipment building and related equipment as
provided herein, without, in each case, first obtaining the written consent of the City.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Lessee shall have the ability to upgrade, program or
replace equipment on the replacement communications tower and in the equipment
building without such prior written consent of the City. All improvements made to the
Premises by either party shall immediately become the property of the party making the
improvement. At its option, the Lessee shall have a reasonable amount of time to remove
such improvements upon expiration or termination of this Agreement.

4. REPLACE EXHIBIT "A" IN THE AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW EXHIBIT "A",
ATTACHED HERETO.

5. DUE AUTHORITY. Each party to this Second Amendment that is not a natural person
represents and warrants to the other party(ies) that: i) it is a duly organized, qualified and
existing entity under the laws of the State of Florida, and ii) all appropriate authority exists
so as to duly authorize the persons executing this Second Amendment to so execute the same
and fully bind the party(ies) on whose behalf they are executing.

6. INTENT OF THE PARTIES. The Parties intend for the Lease Agreement, as amended, and
this Second Amendment to be hereinafter considered and interpreted together as a single
agreement between the Parties and that the capitalized terms of the Lease Agreement, as
amended, not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meaning as defined in the Lease
Agreement, as amended.

7. CONFLICTS. If there is any conflict between the terms of the Lease Agreement, as amended,
and the terms and conditions of this Second Amendment, the Second Amendment shall
prevail.

8. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. All terms and conditions of the Lease Agreement, as amended, that
are not modified in this Second Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW THIS PAGE]

L-1050 v7 Second Amendment Pinellas Counfy Communication Tower PD 00300126 Final.docx Page 2 of 6



IN WITNESS WHEREQOF the Parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment o be executed
by their duly authorized representatives or. the day and date written below.

WITNESSES:

T2l

Print, L CA fe /<.t—u;

(0 riige

Pri_ﬂ[{ \Ujb- 0[-‘{‘/?0

APPROVED AS TO FORM

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY:

By: (\E\mu ul.\ivfdi

Print: Chelsea Hardv

Title: Assistant County Attorney

Revj

-ongr Holl()(way, Chief of Police

Reviewed By:
C’

Bruc#Grimés, Director
Real Estate & Property Management

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
ty Attorney (Designee)
By: Rluhhﬁl)b E DE\ Yg
¥ Assistant City Attorney

Legal: 00300" 126.doc V. 7

Pinellas County

20 A\l dl

Mark S. Woocard
County Administrator

A

City of St. Petersburg, Florida

Gary Corawell, City Administrator

2;/2{/&4. 2

Date

Chan Srinivasa, City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

V2%

ty Attorney (Designee)
RICHAFIDB B.w{[g LE'&rl

§7/ Assistant. City Attorney

By:

L-1050 v7 Second Amendment Pincllas County Communication Tower PD (00300126 Final.docx Page 3 of 6



EXHIBIT "A"

. LEGAL DESCRIPTIGN

& PORTION €F LCv
RO 88, PAGE 43,
FOLLOYS:

i, BLOCIK 1, PURLIC SARETY COMPIEN |

FURIC BECORCS OF FINELLAS

THE NORTHWIET CORMES CF SAID Loy 3, SLoow
x"’ REFERENCE; THFNGE ALONS THE HORTH
EAVING SAlL LINE, 30007107E,

50.00 FELT, THZHUE S0007 '10"E 32.00 FEETG
H25WHBSIT,  SRLAT FEET TO THE POIT OF BEGIMNNING.

1, FUBLIC
(R

FROM
i 'OIN

CUNTAINING 3217 SQUAKE FEET CR .12 ACRES MORE CR LESS

31 PITERTEURE, FLORIDA

LT TROINT OF FelIRONCE
i W wWORHER L'...l 1, SLor:
ra FlLl g SATETY CORPLLY REFLAT

2NU AVENUY HURYI

Hadrs

THWE AT

]

14'?}'1 STREE

-1

ToedsT T
el Ao Vi [t ol - s

K89"52'50°F,
8c.o00’

=
:4 : L
L g &,
ek :{‘ [=1
1 o
fat oy
;] 2
= 8
iy

o0

L.
5
i

i [E
£39732'30"w  Tloek

"?;5 \\ 42-7“'
2
© oM =S~
¥ i

187

AVEHUE

NOEYH

= LEGEND

LS HCTNETD SUOVEI G
P3h PEOFEISIINAL SURVEYNE
Lt UGENSED QUSIIESS

AND  KAEPLFS
__NGTES _ L

TLAT, AS RECORLD th Bl T
COLYY FLORIDA EMHING UEECRIZED oY

SAFCTY
TEEREIE, NEORYECTE, 104,58 ©F
E.QU FEET 1O TNC PCINT OF JEGIHING;
iHEHCE $89'52'50", 4070 TIFT;

4 e e —

CULPLEY, RTi AT

TATHCE

NORTI

ARLINGTON
A\'I!‘JU‘E NORTE

¥ ]

IJI;CL' ! --U f")Lﬂ"
.: Nm,?a
e
L eF_ g
J 1 E;«.

7]

i

S SHETEY 153 A GRATHIN ILLL.‘?TR. LTION FUR ""vF'IRMAII‘,"f.'.&L EURACHCS 1N

ILD SURVEY.

SEDARY CURMVEY,
N3 JAGESBNT ALCHSR THE WORTH LsZ O LOT 1, gL
TS SHEIUH 13 MADL WATHOLY, THE BZHEFIT ©F A TILE KERDAT on
5. TS WA HIZIED T BE LULAYED AT A TIALE 07 1"
g '3 LOEONS TO SURVIT ¥
RO, FuiiLN CTNSENT CF THE £

AL 5 AISCB SE \L o & FLGR

XD K NOT INTEHWED TC

[ 1, FUSLC '_i."ﬁ. ;
STRAITHENT FOR THTU

THE SCHRG

'iE_PRESEI‘-,'T &

COMPLES REPLAT.
[ 163 RANGE,

FARTY €7 PAsiTiE- ARE

7. TVELT WITLOUT THE SIGHATURE AMD TS QR |G‘| LGRDA UISINCED SURMVIYOR ~NU MAPRER
kb - g c A
r ‘1 . R " - r‘ TEE Y ] h‘l W LIS |
CTY G BT, SV COSP - POLICE #aCLTY T
* - —-DESORIPTION & SKETGH_
SECTon FE e i
R
15259610055
SEL N3,
Sinye 919 ,- v'];:!ﬁl 1 & 1

LA [l (e

il NIWL 157,

Thi N 5

CRa

E
£
=

L.GE

02413/ 150730

VLCTTED:

L-1050 v7 Second Amendment Pinellas County Communication Tower PD 00300126 Final. docx

Page 4 0f 6



EXHIBIT "B"”
EFFECTIVE DATE MEMORANDUM

THIS EFFECTIVE DATE MEMORANDUM ("Memorandum"), entered into this
day of , , by and between the City of St. Petersburg, Florida, a municipal

corporation of the State of Florida, as lessor ("City") and Pinellas County, a political subdivision
of the State of Florida, ("Lessee"), whose post office address is 509 East Avenue South, Clearwater,
Florida 33756, (collectively, "Parties").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Agreement to Provide Radio Communications
Services for Public Safety and Non-Public Safety Radio Communications ("Communications
Agreement”), dated November 7, 1995, in accordance with City of St. Petersburg City Council
("City Council”) Resolution 95-790; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to, and in connection with, the Communications Agreement, the
Parties entered into a Ground Lease Agreement dated September 9, 1996 ("Lease Agreement"),
for a portion of the land owned by the City located approximately at 150 14t Street North, St.
Petersburg, situated in Pinellas County, Florida, ("Premises"), in accordance with City Council
Resolution No. 96-588, for the purpose of locating a communications tower and related
equipment; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Lease Agreement by executing an Amendment to
Ground Lease, dated April 24, 2001 ("First Amendment"), altering the size of the Premises, in
accordance with City Council Resolution 2001-157; and

WHEREAS, the Parties executed a Second Amendment to the Lease Agreement, as
amended, dated , ("Second Amendment") to provide a location for a
replacement communications tower, equipment building and related equipment, as well as
clarify ownership of improvements to the Premises, , in accordance with City Council Resolution

WHEREAS, paragraph 2 of the Second Amendment states the Second Amendment shall
be effective upon complete transfer of communication operations to the replacement
communications tower and equipment building, which date shall be memorialized in a
memorandum signed by the Parties

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree that the Second Amendment to the Lease
Agreement shall be effective as of , 20 and each party to this
Memorandum represents and warrants to the other party that (i) it is duly organized, qualified
and existing entity under the laws of the State of Florida, and (ii) all appropriate authority exists

L-1050 v7 Second Amendment Pinellas County Communication Tower PD 00300126 Final docx Page 5 of 6



so as to duly authorize the persons executing this Memorandum to execute the same and fully
bind the party on whose behalf they are executing.

IN WITNESS WHERECQF the Parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to be
executed by their duly authorized representatives on the day and date written below..

WITNESSES:

Print;

Print:

APPROVED AS TO FORM

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY:

Bv:
Print: Chelsea Hardy

Title: Assistant County Attorney

Reviewed By:

Anthony Holloway, Chief of Police

Reviewed By:

Bruce Grimes, Director
Real Estate & Property Management

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

City Attorney (Designee)
By:

Asst. City Attorney
Legal:

Pinellas County

By: DO NQT SIGN
Mark S. Woodard
County Administrator

Date

City of St. Petersburg, Florida

By:_ DO NOT SIGN
Gary Cornwell, City Administrator

Date

ATTEST:

Chan Srinivasa, City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney (Designee)
By:

Asst. City Attorney

L-1050 07 Second Amendment Pinellas County Communication Tower PD 00300126 Final docx Page 6 of 6



